

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

*****IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED (February 4, 2020)*****

APPEAL PENDING

CARDIFF SCHOOL DISTRICT, a California public school district,
Petitioner and Defendant.

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,
Respondent.

SAVE THE PARK AND BUILD THE SCHOOL, a California
unincorporated nonprofit association,
Real-Party-In-Interest

San Diego County Superior Court
Case No. 37-2019-00012880-CU-WM-NC
Trial Judge: Honorable Earl H. Maas, III (Department N-28)
Phone No. (760) 201-8028

**CARDIFF SCHOOL DISTRICT'S PETITION FOR
EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR
OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF; MEMORANDUM OF
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF; REQUEST FOR
IMMEDIATE STAY**

Tyree K. Dorward, Bar No. 211086
Matthew L. Green, Bar No. 227904
*Lindsay D. Puckett, Bar No. 233852
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor, San Diego, California 92101
Phone: (619) 525-1300 | Fax: (619) 233-6118
E-Mails: tyree.dorward@bbklaw.com;
matthew.green@bbklaw.com, lindsay.puckett@bbklaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner and Defendant
CARDIFF SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES AND PARTIES.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5

PART 1

PETITION

I.	INTRODUCTION	9
II.	PETITION	15
	Authenticity of Exhibits	15
	The Parties	15
	The District’s Beneficial Interest	16
	Inadequate Remedy at Law	16
	Irreparable Harm to the District	16
	The Petition is Timely	19
	Summary of Relevant Facts and Procedure	20
	Legal Basis for Relief.....	32
III.	PRAYER	32
	VERIFICATION	34

PART 2

MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORITIES

I.	AN IMMEDIATE STAY AND WRIT REVIEW ARE NECESSARY TO CONSIDER ERRONEOUS ORDERS AND PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE DISTRICT AND ITS STUDENTS.....	35
II.	THE ORDERS ARE WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Superior Court improperly granted the CEQA writ petition, despite failing to identify any errors in the EIR and improperly relying on extra-record evidence.....	37
B. The Superior Court improperly excused STP’s failure to exhaust administrative remedies	39
C. The Superior Court improperly failed to tailor the remedy.....	42
D. The Final EIR complied with CEQA	43
1. The deferential “substantial evidence” standard of review applies	44
2. The Final EIR adequately discloses and analyzes the Grant Boundary	44
3. No mitigation measures related to the Boundary Adjustment are required.....	49
4. Inconsistency with land use controls does not require a significance finding.....	51
5. Substantial evidence demonstrated the Boundary Adjustment will be approved	53
6. The Final EIR adequately analyzes Recreation and Public Services impacts.....	54
III. CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 943	51
<i>Bridges v. Mt. San Jacinto Community College District</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 104, 117	40
<i>California for Alternatives to Toxics v. Department of Food and Agriculture</i> (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1	42
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603	44, 55
<i>California Oak Foundation v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 227	46
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	45
<i>City of Fremont v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1780	53
<i>City of Goleta v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 270	35
<i>City of Santee v. County of San Diego</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1438	43
<i>Clews Land & Livestock, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 161, 196	55
<i>Del Cerro Mobile Estates v. City of Placentia</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 173	32, 40
<i>Gong v. City of Fremont</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 568	54
<i>Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677, 695	51

<i>Latinos Unidos de Napa v. City of Napa</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 192	55
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	43
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1170	51, 52, 56
<i>Lotus v. Department of Transportation</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 645	51
<i>Osborn v. Hertz Corp.</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 703	41
<i>Riverwatch v. County of San Diego</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1428	39, 50
<i>Rominger v. County of Colusa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 690	14, 32, 41
<i>Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1098	51
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. State Lands Commission</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 202	45
<i>San Francisco Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1012	51
<i>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School District</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1356	32, 41
<i>Santa Barbara County Flower & Nursery Growers Association v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 864	32, 40
<i>Santa Monica Baykeeper v. City of Malibu</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1538	44
<i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059	45

<i>Save the Park and Build the School v. Cardiff School District</i> San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2019-00012889-CU- WM-NC	15, 20
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 863	50
<i>Schaeffer Land Trust v. San Jose City Council</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 612	49
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Orange</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523	39
<i>Tomlinson v. County of Alameda</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 281	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	38

Federal Statutes

Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund Act, 54 U.S.C. § 200301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

State Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1087-1088	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5	54
Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1104-1105	33
Ed. Code, § 35144	24
Gov. Code, § 54956	24
Pub. Resources Code, § 21002.1	45
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005	13, 30, 32, 37
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.1	40
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.9	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Resources Code, § 21177	39

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.485-8.49333

Regulations

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines,
14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15000 *et seq.* *passim*

CEQA Guidelines Appendix G.....45

CEQA Guidelines, § 1506344, 45, 52

CEQA Guidelines, § 1506452

CEQA Guidelines, § 1509614, 32, 39, 50

CEQA Guidelines, § 1512045

CEQA Guidelines, § 1512447

CEQA Guidelines, § 1512545

CEQA Guidelines, § 1512845

CEQA Guidelines, § 1514345

CEQA Guidelines, § 1515149

CEQA Guidelines, § 1523415, 32, 37, 42

CEQA Guidelines, § 1535852

CEQA Guidelines, § 1536545

CEQA Guidelines, § 1537850, 52

CEQA Guidelines, § 1538114, 32, 39, 49, 50

CEQA Guidelines, § 1538252
